

**First Appellate District Civ. No. A145291**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**DIVISION ONE**

---

**MATTER OF THE ADVANCE HEALTH CARE DIRECTIVE OF  
DICK R. MAGNEY**

**HUMBOLDT COUNTY ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES,  
Petitioner and Respondent**

vs.

**JUDITH C. MAGNEY  
Respondent and Appellant**

---

Appeal from Superior Court of Humboldt County  
Honorable Dale A. Reinholtsen, Judge, Presiding  
Humboldt County Superior Court No. CV150159

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

(Service on Attorney General Required by Rule 8.29)

---

HARLAND LAW FIRM LLP  
Allison G. Jackson, State Bar No. 157078  
622 H Street  
Eureka, California 95501  
Telephone: (707) 444-9281  
Facsimile: (707) 445-2961

Court of Appeal of the State of California  
First Appellate District  
Division One

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. . . . . 9

II. STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS. . . . . 12

III. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY. . . . . 26

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . . 27

V. DISCUSSION. . . . . 28

    A. The Intent and of the Health Care Decisions Law Was to Allow Individuals to Determine for Themselves End-of-Life Decisions. . . . . 29

    B. Because Respondent Lacked Standing to Bring its Petition or Seek the Temporary Order, the Petition and *Ex Parte* Application Were, As a Matter of Law, Commenced Without Reasonable Cause. . . . . 31

        1. Because Mr. Magney Made His Decision With His Physicians While He was Competent, No Basis Existed for Respondent to Bring Any Action Under the HCDL. . . . . 32

        2. Respondent is Indisputably Not One of the Two Government Entities Authorized to Bring an Action Under the HCDL. . . . . 34

        3. Respondent Was Not An “Interested Person or Friend” of Mr. Magney. . . . . 36

        4. Respondent’s Belated Reliance on Welfare and Institutions Code Section 15600(i) as the Basis for Standing is Misplaced. . . . . 37

    C. The Lower Court Erred in Finding Reasonable Cause for Filing the Petition Based Upon a Declaration and Testimony that Respondent Itself Contended Was “Not

For the Truth of the Matter Asserted” But Only for  
Nurse Ringwald’s “State of Mind” . . . . . 39

1. By Respondent’s Own Admission, There Were  
No “Facts” Known to Nurse Ringwald. . . . . 40

2. The Lower Court Erred in Finding That  
Reasonable Cause to File a Verified Petition to  
Enforce a Health Care Directive Could Be  
Based upon Hearsay. . . . . 43

3. The Lower Court Erred in its Application of a  
Criminal Law Definition of Reasonable Cause. . . . . 46

4. The Lower Court Erred in Apparently Applying  
a “Malice” Standard to Probate Code section  
4771. . . . . 48

VI. CONCLUSION.. . . . . 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

*Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.*, 52 F. 3d 967 (1995). . . . . 39

STATE CASES

*Butler-Rupp v. Lourdeaux*, 154 Cal. App. 4th 918 (2007). . . . . 27

*Carver v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.*, 97 Cal. App.4th 132 (2002). . . . . 27

*Connerly v. State Personnel Board*, 37 Cal. 4th 1169 (2006). . . . . 27

*Downey Venture v. LMI Ins. Co.*, 66 Cal. App. 4th 478 (1998). . . . . 48

*Jauregi v. Superior Court*, 72 Cal. App. 4th 931, 939 (1999). . . . . 45

*Krug Real Estate Investments, Inc. v. Praszker*,  
220 Cal. App. 3d 35 (1990). . . . . 26

*Lavine v. Jessup*, 48 Cal. 2d 611 (1957). . . . . 26

*Legg v. Brody*, 187 Cal. App. 2d 79 (1960). . . . . 26

*Mabie v. Hyatt*, 61 Cal. App. 4th 581 (1998). . . . . 44, 45, 49

*Maughan v. Google Tech., Inc.*, 143 Cal. App. 4th 1242 (2006). . . . . 28

*Ortega v. Superior Court*, 135 Cal. App. 3d 244 (1982). . . . . 46

*People v. Truer*, 157 Cal. App. 3d 345 (1984). . . . . 47

*Quiroz v. Seventh Ave. Center*, 140 Cal. App. 4th 1256 (2006). . . . . 38

*Roberts v. Sentry Life Insurance*, 76 Cal. App. 4th 375 (1999). . . . . 45

*Sangster v. Paetkau*, 68 Cal. App.4th 151 (1998). . . . . 49

<i>Sessions Payroll Management, Inc. v. Noble Construction Co.</i> , 84 Cal. App. 4th 671 (2000).....	27
<i>Shearer v. Superior Court</i> , 70 Cal. App. 3d 424 (1977).....	42
<i>Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert Oliker</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 863 (1989). . . . .	44, 48
<i>Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 260 (2006). . . . .	48, 49
<i>Torres v. City of San Diego</i> , 154 Cal. App. 4th 214 (2007). . . . .	27
<i>Whiteside v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 101 Cal. App. 4th 693 (2002). . . . .	26
<i>Zamos v. Stroud</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 958 (2004).....	48

**STATE STATUTES**

California Civil Code, Section 3534.....	37
California Code of Civil Procedure, Section 128.7(b)(3).....	45, 46
California Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1859.....	36, 37
California Code of Civil Procedure, Section 904.1(a)(2).....	26
California Evidence Code, Section 1250.....	43
California Evidence Code, Section 140.....	45
California Probate Code, Section 2250.....	38

California Probate Code, Section 4600.....	9
California Probate Code, Section 4600, <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
California Probate Code, Section 4600-4743. ....	32
California Probate Code, Section 4650. ....	30
California Probate Code, Section 4650(a).....	30
California Probate Code, Section 4651. ....	33
California Probate Code, Section 4658. ....	33
California Probate Code, Section 4765. ....	9, 33, 34, 36, 38, 39
California Probate Code, Section 4765(f). ....	34
California Probate Code, Section 4765(g).. ....	34
California Probate Code, Section 4765(i). ....	36
California Probate Code, Section 4767. ....	25, 33, 34
California Probate Code, Section 4771. ....	10, 26-28, 48, 49

California Probate Code, Section 4771(a).....	27
California Probate Code, Section 48(a).....	36
California Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 15600(i).....	37, 38
California Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 15600, <i>et seq.</i> .....	38
California Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 15636(b).....	38

**STATE REGULATIONS**

California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 70707(b)(6).....	30
---	----

**STATE RULES**

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.204(c)(1).....	52
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement Second of Torts, Section 675, <i>com. f.</i> .....	44
Treated with Respect: Enforcing Patient Autonomy by Defending Advance Directives, Carol J. Wessels, Marquette Elder’s Advisor, Vol. 6, Issue 2, Spring, Article 3.....	30
